

George Latimer County Executive

WHEREAS, a vacancy exists in the membership of the Westchester County Youth Board:

NOW, THEREFORE, I, George Latimer, County Executive of Westchester County, in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Westchester County Charter, appoint Jonathan Michael Pacheco, 637 Hanover Place, Mount Vernon, New York as a member of the Westchester County Youth Board, for the term January 6, 2023 to December 31, 2025.

Given under my hand and seal this 6<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2023.

George Latimer
County Executive



George Latimer County Executive

January 6, 2023

Mr. Jonathan Michael Pacheco 637 Hanover Place Mount Vernon, NY 10552

Dear Mr. Pacheco,

It is my pleasure to appoint you to serve as a member of the Westchester County Youth Board effective today, Friday, January 6, 2023. This appointment is for a term to expire on December 31, 2025.

Your appointment is subject to confirmation by the Westchester County Board of Legislators, but your service begins immediately. You must complete the attached Oath of Office within 30 days, either by appearing at the County Clerk's office or mailing the signed and notarized form to our office.

When you have filed your Oath of Office, a Resolution to confirm your appointment will be submitted to the County Board of Legislators. As part of the confirmation process, you may be called before the Board to be interviewed. Please contact the Youth Bureau at (914) 995-2760 for the date, place, and time of the Youth Board's upcoming meeting for your participation.

Pursuant to Local Law, as a member of a Westchester County Board and/or Commission, you are responsible for adhering to the requirements of our Code of Ethics.

Warmest wishes for a successful tenure.

Very Truly Yours,

George Latimer

Westchester County Executive

GL/ts

cc: Honorable Board of Legislators

Dr. DaMia Harris-Madden, Executive Director, Youth Bureau

Joan McDonald, Director of Operations

Office of the County Executive

Michaelian Office Building 148 Martine Avenue White Plains, New York 10601

Email: ce@wcstchestergov.com Telephone: (914)995-2900

westchestergov.com

## Jonathan Michael Pacheco

637 Hanover Place • Mount Vernon, NY 10552 • (917) 435-3022 • jpacheco1014@gmail.com

#### **EDUCATION**

Archbishop Stepinac High School, White Plains, N.Y. Anticipated Graduation – June 2024

- GPA 94.79
- Enrolled in the Honors Program Law Academy
- AP courses in Computer Science, U.S. History, Government and Politics, Seminar (English)

### **AWARDS and HONORS**

- Honor Roll
- National Honor Society Induction Ceremony, January 2023

#### **SCHOOL ACTIVITIES**

- Student Government Club
- Political Club
- Mock Trial Club
- Peer Ministry
- Peer Mentoring

#### **WORK EXPERIENCE**

Target, Mount Vernon, NY — Guest Advocate
Summer 2022

- Communicate effectively with costumers
- Problem solve to positively impact guest needs and resolve concerns
- Promote and sell various benefits, offerings, and services
- Scan and bag all guest items efficiently and neatly
- Stock supplies

# **EXTRA CURRICULAR ACTIVITIES**

Our Lady of Mount Carmel Church, Elmsford, NY Food Pantry Volunteer – 2020 to Present

Team Overtime Bandits Basketball Club, Inc., White Plains, NY AAU Basketball Club – 2019 to Present

Archbishop Stepinac High School, White Plains, NY Intramural Basketball Club – Spring 2022

The Crossland Law Group, LLC, Stamford, CT. Internship - Summer 2021

# COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER OATH OF OFFICE

# For Appointees to County Boards and Commissions

STATE OF NEW YORK )	
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ) ss.:	
I, Jonathan Pacheco do solemnly swear (or afficient or Type Name)	firm) that I will support
the constitution of the United States, and the constitution of the State of New discharge the duties of the office of Westchester County Youth Print or Type Board Name)	York, and that I will faithfully and for the
County of Westchester, according to the best of my ability.	
Date: 1/14/23 gonethen Parhew	
(Signatur	re)
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 14 day of January,  (Signature)  Day Can Aan	DAE GON KIM Notary Public, State of New York License Number: 01Kl6392677 Expiration Date: 08/19/2023 Qualified in Westchester County
(Print or Type Name) Notary Aublic	
(Title of Official Administering Oath)	

Mail original Oath of Office to Office to Andrew Ferris, Office of the County Executive, 148 Martine Ave., Room 916D, White Plains, NY 10601 for filing within thirty (30) days of the commencement of the term of office or the notice of appointment.